statements and the related notes as filed as part of our Form 10-K and our unaudited financial statements and the
related notes filed as part of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2009 (the “Form
10-Q”), attached to this Proxy Statement as Annex F. In addition, our stockholders should review the table on page 49
of this Proxy Statement, which presents possible outcomes of our highest and lowest estimates in the amount of our
contractual liabilities that will exist as of the Closing Date and the per share amount of our portion of the cash
proceeds of the Asset Sale that may be then available for distribution, if any, by the Trustee to our stockholders
depending on certain possible outcomes related to the value of such contractual liabilities. The Company is currently
attempting to negotiate settlements of such liabilities. The pro forma financial statements do not reflect such estimates
and other assumptions made by the Company in the table on page 49 of this Proxy Statement.

XCORPOREAL, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)
UNAUDITED PROFORMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

December 31,
2008

Proforma
Adjustments Notes

Proforma
Statement of
Operations
After Asset

Sale
Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative $ 9,001,819 $ 2,626,366 A $ 11,628,185
Research and development 20,914,825 1,238,925 B 22,153,750
Other expenses 1,871,430 - 1,871,430
Depreciation and amortization 104,719 - 104,719

Loss before other income, income taxes and other
expenses (31,892,793) (3,865,291) (35,758,084)

Gain on Asset Sale - 3,668,308 C 3,668,308
Gain on Debt Settlement - - -
Reduction of liabilities due to arbitrator's ruling &
settlement - 1,585,299  D 1,585,299
Loss on disposal - (3,627)  E (3,627)
Interest and other income 323,249 - 323,249

Edgar Filing: Xcorporeal, Inc. - Form PRER14A

74

Change in and reduction of shares issuable 8,583,900 1,569,100 F 10,153,000

Loss before income taxes and other expenses (22,985,644) 2,953,789 (20,031,855)

Income taxes 1,629 - 1,629

Net loss $ (22,987,273) $ 2,953,789 $ (20,033,484)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (1.57) $ (1.37)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 14,604,274 14,604,274

41

Edgar Filing: Xcorporeal, Inc. - Form PRER14A

75

XCORPOREAL, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)
UNAUDITED PROFORMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

September
30, 2009

Proforma
Adjustments Notes

Proforma
Statement of
Operations
After Asset

Sale

Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative $ 3,493,481 $ (446,013) G $ 3,047,468
Research and development 2,415,055 (189,692) H 2,225,363
Other expenses - - -
Depreciation and amortization 92,274 - 92,274

Loss before other income, income taxes and other
expenses (6,000,810) 635,705 (5,365,105)

Gain on Asset Sale - - -
Gain on Debt Settlement - 436,677 I 436,677
Reduction of liabilities due to arbitrator's ruling &
settlement 1,647,799 - 1,647,799
Loss on disposal (382) - (382)
Interest and other income 11,657 - 11,657
Change in and reduction of shares issuable 1,569,100 - 1,569,100

Loss before income taxes and other expenses (2,772,636) 1,072,382 (1,700,254)

Income taxes 775 - 775

Net loss $ (2,773,411) $ 1,072,382 $ (1,701,029)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.19) $ (0.12)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 14,756,152 14,756,152

42

Edgar Filing: Xcorporeal, Inc. - Form PRER14A

76

XCORPOREAL, INC.
(a Development Stage Company)
UNAUDITED PROFORMA

BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

September 30,
2009

Proforma
Adjustments Notes

Proforma
Balance Sheet
After Asset

Sale

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,734 $ (35,734) J $ 0
Marketable securities, at fair value 288,703 (288,703) K -
Restricted cash 305,871 (305,871) L -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 123,351 (123,351) M 0
Accounts receivable - 493,260 N 493,260
Expense receivable 54,641 (42,905) O 11,736
Tenant improvement allowance receivable 43,260 (43,260) P -
Total Current Assets 851,560 (346,564) 504,996

Property and equipment, net 246,804 (243,163) Q 3,641

Other assets 819 (819) R -

Total Assets $ 1,099,183 $ (590,546) $ 508,637

LIABILITIES
Current
Accounts payable $ 945,385 $ 125,585 S $ 1,070,970
Accrued legal fees and licensing expense 1,871,430 (1,871,430) T -
Accrued royalties - - -
Accrued professional fees 442,444 56,250 U 498,694
Accrued compensation 143,040 258,233 V 401,273
Accrued other liabilities 72,137 (11,315) W 60,822
Payroll liabilities 1,054 4,764 X 5,818
Deferred compensation 171,513 (171,513) Y -
Deferred gain 200,000 (200,000) Z -
Onerous lease - 775,700 AA 775,700
Deferred rent 280,390 (280,390) BB (0)
Total Current Liabilities 4,127,393 (1,314,116) 2,813,277

Shares issuable - - -

COMMITMENTS & CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Edgar Filing: Xcorporeal, Inc. - Form PRER14A

77

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 10,000,000
shares authorized, none outstanding - - -
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 40,000,000
shares authorized, 15,154,687 and 14,754,687
issued and outstanding on September 30, 2009 and
December 31, 2008, respectively 1,515 - 1,515
Additional paid-in capital 44,328,779 - 44,328,779
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (47,358,504) 723,570 (46,634,934)
Total Stockholders' Deficit (3,028,210) 723,570 (2,304,640)
Total Liabilities & Stockholders' Deficit $ 1,099,183 $ (590,546) $ 508,637

For purposes of determining the pro forma effect of the Asset Sale, the adjustments below have been made.

A.  As a result of the consummation of the Asset Sale, severance payment in the amount of $611,500 to Messrs.
McCrann and Weinstein and a transaction bonus in the amount of $432,500 to Mr. McCrann were accrued. In
addition, in connection with the Asset Sale, $163,163 in prepaid expenses were expensed, remaining lease
payment in the amount of $914,065 for our former principal executive office located in Los Angeles, CA were
recognized, and other expenses in an aggregate total of $505,138 were accrued.